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Swedish Lutheran Cemetery
Des Moines County, Iowa

This list is based on the 1974 Des Moines County Genealogical Society gravestone survey, a list compiled by Roger Swanson in the
1990’s using gravestone inscriptions and church records, and a 2013 gravestone survey by Bill Walker.

An “x” in the last column indicates a grave that did not appear in the DMCGS gravestone survey.

LOT GRAVE SURNAME GIVEN NAME BIRTH DEATH NOTES U
0 4 Marquardt Matthew G. 29 May 1971 23 June 1990 buried in churchyard next to lot 1
1 3 Peterson C. Wm. Feb 8, 1838 Mar 11, 1913  
1 4 Peterson Johanna Josephine Apr 17, 1837 Jul 28, 1922  
2 1 Nelson J. P. (Johnson) 1886 [No marker.] x
2 2 Christ Maria Wife x
2 3 Monson Louis P. Sep 11, 1811 Dec 26, 1903

3 1 Kline Frank Emil Mar 21, 1886 Sep 25, 1886 Son of J [Son of J.F. and Mary Kline.]
3 3 Johnson A. E. Dec 29, 1844 Oct 30, 1901 Husband of M. [Axel Edward Johnson]
3 Johnson M. C.

x
4 1 Peterson C. J. Aug 19, 1833 Sep 18, 1887  
4 2 Peterson Maria K. Jul 11, 1830 Jan 29, 1891 Wife.
4 Petterson Elma 1905 [No marker.] x
4 Petterson Lois 1909 [No marker.] x
5 1 Carlson N. R. A Dec 24, 1846 Nov 23, 1889

5 2 Carlson Salomon May 9, 1835 Dec 11, 1904  
5 3 Carlson Neta Carlson Mar 31, 1826 Feb 4, 1901 [Neta (Johnson) Carlson.]
6 1 Anderson Anna K. 1895 [No marker. Mother of Charles M. Anderson.] x
6 2 Anderson Charles M. Aug 15, 1860 Aug 15, 1896 [Charles Melchor Anderson.]
6 3 Anderson A. Charlotte Oct 1, 1853 Mar 22, 1931 [Anna Charlotte (Strand) Anderson.]
9 3 Peterson John Aug Jul 19, 1837 Nov 26, 1914 From Ionkopings, Lan, Sweden
9 4 Peterson Johanna Maria May 22, 1830 Apr 13, 1901 From O Kna, Sweden

Born In Sweden. [Grave marker lists day of 
birth as Sep 15.]

[Matilda Christina (Anderson) Johnson, wife of 
Axel Edward Johnson, b. abt. 1856 is buried in 
Kossuth Cemetery with her second husband, 
Gustaf Freburg.]

Clos Hult Drensred Halland Sverice. [Brother 
of Salomon, listed as August in 1870 US 
Census.]
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9 7 Peterson Emil 1870 1950

9 8 Peterson Edward 1873 1934

10 2 Nelson Charlottie C. May 12, 1868 Oct 13, 1903 [Daughter]
10 3 Nelson Magnus Feb 28, 1809 Oct 4, 1893
10 4 Nelson Christina Aug 2, 1825 Jul 5, 1892

11 Johnson Louis 1893 [No marker.] x
11 Johnson Sara Christina 1889 [No marker.] x
12 1 Nilson Carl Arthur 1893

x
13 1 Youngberg Carl Theodore Malvin 1893 [No marker.] x
13 5 Youngberg Andrew P. Dec 30, 1859 Jul 2, 1906 [Andrew Peter Youngberg]
13 Youngberg Hulda C. Apr 23, 1871 May 22, 1953 [Hulda Caroline (Anderson) Youngberg]
14 1 Davis Hedda Marie 1895 [No marker. Daughter.] x
14 2 Davis Alexander May 22, 1839 Feb 9, 1903  
14 3 Davis Augusta Jun 24, 1844 Sep 9, 1937 His wife. [Augusta Marie (Johnson) Davis]
17 3 Peterson Inga Helena Aug 2, 1812 Dec 13, 1894 Hust.
17 4 Svenson Carl Theodore Oct 24, 1876 Nov 7 1894  
17 5 Svenson August Apr 18, 1840 Dec 3, 1916  
17 6 Svenson Emma C. Aug 2, 1849 Nov 30, 1903 Wife of A.
17 Peterson Sven John Oct 13, 1823 Jul 26, 1919  
17 Svenson Carl Peter 1871 [No marker.] x
18 1 Honson Peter   

18 2 Honson Ulrica   

19 3 Nelson Martin L. Feb 13, 1844 Feb 16, 1925  
19 4 Nelson Victor E. Aug 27, 1885 Mar 4 1899 Their son.
19 7 Nelson Emma C. Mar 28, 1859 Dec 19, 1892 His wife.
19 8 Nelson Infant Sons    
20 1 Tilberg Oscar Wilbur May 23, 1883 May 29, 1884 Son of C. O. & C. A.

[Son of John August and Johanna Maria 
Peterson.]
[Son of John August and Johanna Maria 
(Hookan) Peterson. Edward G. Peterson, b. 7 
Nov 1872 in DMCo, died 6 Sep 1934 in 
Burlington, DMCo, Iowa. Single.]

 [2nd wife of Magnus Nelson. His first wife died 
in Sweden in 1845.]

[Son of Andrew Nilson. Andrew was the son of 
Magnus Nelson. No marker.]

[1880 US Census shows 72 year old Peter 
Honson, b. Sweden. Church records show d. 
1883.]

[1880 US Census shows 66 year old 
Larsdotter U. Honson, b. Sweden. Church 
records show d. 1886.]
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20 3 Norrbom Peter Feb 9, 1817 Jun 8, 1904 Hans Hustru.
20 4 Norrbom Lena Sofia Mar 3, 1819 May 14, 1898  
20 5 Johnson Dewey E.W.D. Jul 17, 1898 Jan 16, 1903 Son of E. W. & E. C.
21 2 Olson Ellen (Peterson) 1927

x
21 3 Olson Andrew 1929 [No marker.] x
21 4 Olson Emma 1899

x
21 7 Peterson Louis 1909 [No marker.] x
21 8 Peterson Elma 1905 [No marker.] x
22 2 Peterson Anna C. 1873 1931  
22 2 Peterson Anna Sophia Aug 3, 1832 Nov 26, 1901  
22 4 Peterson Ralph Edwin Dec 19, 1906 Feb 14, 1911 Son of V.C. & A.C. x
22 5 Samuelson Caroline A. Aug 30, 1840 Jul 28, 1900  
22 7 Peterson Carl John Aug 11, 1825 Mar 29, 1906  
22 Peterson Victor C. 1870 1957  
25 Stromberg Wilhelmina Mar 18, 1818 May 14, 1880 Born: Igammalkil
26 1 Nilsson Alexander Aug 21, 1825 Sep 3, 1881 Kingston, Iowa
26 4 Anderson Carolina W. Jan 28, 1866 Jan 2, 1887  
26 6 Nollen John E. Jan 21, 1871 Feb 27, 1911  
26 7 Nollen Sarah H. (Nelson) Aug 12, 1872 Dec 14, 1939 His wife.
26 8 Nollen Arthur 1917 [No marker.] x
26 Nilsson Greta (Johnson) Dec 5, 1828 Jul 7, 1920

x
27 3 Danielson C. P. 1894

x
27 4 Danielson Helena Margaretta (Olson) 1883

x
27 5 Johansen Carl A. Feb 22, 1821 Sep 19, 1885  
27 6 Johansen C. C.  Jan 3, 1882 Age 60y 7m 6d.
27 7 Nollen John Nov 25, 1825 Jul 3, 1907  
27 8 Nollen Louisa Christina (Svenson) Dec 6, 1841 Nov 26, 1921
28 3 Lundeen C. M. 1841 1923 [Charles M. Lundeen]

[In church records as Mrs. Andrew Olson. The 
name Ellen comes from census records which 
suggest she was born about 1853. No 
marker.]

[Daughter of Andrew Olson. Census records 
suggest she was born about 1883. No 
marker.]

[Note in Roger Swanson’s material says 
“Danielson 2nd husband C.P.”]

[b. abt. 1822. 2nd husband of Greta 
Nillson/Nelson, married 11 Nov 1890 at 
Kossuth, Des Moines Co., Iowa.]

[Married C.P. Danielson 24 Oct 1869 in 
Burlington, Des Moines County, Iowa.]
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28 4 Lundeen Matilda 1848 1898 His wife.
28 5 Lundeen Sophia 1872 1881 [Daughter]
28 7 Lundeen Luther 1888 1899 [Son]
28 8 Lundeen Bertha 1881 1901 [Daughter]
28 Lundeen Esther 1893 1893 [Daughter]
29 1 Anderson John Erik Apr 13, 1822 Nov 8, 1911  
29 2 Anderson Britta Katrina Hans Hustru Apr 21, 1820 Jan 25, 1903  
30 1 Cling Andrew J. Oct 18, 1830 Nov 21, 1900  
30 2 Cling Anna C. Feb 2, 1833 Mar 11, 1914 His wife.
31 8 Cling Child 1910 [Child of Gust Cling. No marker.] x
31 Cling Gust [No marker, no grave #, no dates.] x
32 2 Johnson Minnie A. (Jarl) 1867 1928 x
32 6 Johnson Anna C. (Beesskove)  Dec 17, 1918 Age 74y 6m 0d.
32 7 Johnson John A.  Aug 21, 1881 Age 45y 6m 23d.
32 Beesskove Anna Frederica 1885 2 Nov 1980
32 Johnson William H. 1868 1958 x
33 1 Jackson Jacob Alfred Jan 9, 1837 Oct 5, 1914  
33 2 Jackson Christina A. Mar 20, 1837 Feb 22, 1905 [wife of Jacob Alfred Jackson]
33 3 Jackson Jacob Albert Jun 9, 1881 Dec 2, 1900 Age 19y 5m 23d. Son of J. A. & C. A.
33 4 Jackson Anna Carrie Aug 15, 1814 Jan 21, 1898 Grandmother.
34 5 Freedburg Johanna Jan 24, 1841 Oct 23, 1896 Wife of G. Freeburg.
34 Freeburg Timerick

x
35 1 Nelson Alma Jan 23, 1876 Apr 17, 1879 Dau of Charles
35 3 Nelson Ernest Benjamin Mar 26, 1891 May 19, 1894 Sons of Charles & Hilda Nelson
35 4 Nelson Joseph Alexander Dec 19, 1892 May 21, 1894 Sons of Charles & Hilda Nelson.
35 5 Nelson Caralina Feb 19, 1853 May 5, 1884 Wife of Charles
35 5 Nelson Eric Peter Luther 1884 1884

x
36 1 Davidson Margareta   

36 2 Mattson Esther 1894 1895

36 5 Widen Esther Victoria Aug 27, 1882 Feb 23, 1883 Dau of Rev. C. J. & Wife.
37 5 Nilson Axel Aug 2, 1869 Sep 25, 1879

x

[Son of Gustaf and Johanna Freeburg.] May 
be the same as Gustaf Limerick Friberg in Lot 
55

[originally listed as E.P.L.] same grave as 
mother who died in childbirth
Mother. [believed to be mother-in-law of Rev. 
Andrew Mattson]
Dau of Rev. A. Mattson [surname was 
Davidson in original survey]

[Son of C.M. Nilson, born in Amity school 
house.]
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37 6 Nilson Marie Victoria Mar 22, 1885 Aug 18, 1886 [Daughter of C.M. Nilson. No marker.] x
38 1 Magnussen O. W. 1925

x
38 2 Magnussen Mrs. O. W. 1914

x
38 4 Magnussen C. 1921

x
38 5 Magnusson Maria Viktoria May 27, 1879 Jun 4, 1881 Dau of O. W. & C. M.
38 6 Magnussen Hulda 1909

x
39 5 Gunnison Johan 1890

x
39 7 Nilson Olaf 1837 Oct 6, 1881 x
40 5 Jackson Carl L. Mar 28, 1904 Sep 27, 1904 Son of J.
41 1 Vicksell Olga May 10, 1864 Sep 17, 1901

41 2 Vicksell Lillie E. Jan 18, 1893 Jul 26, 1969

42 1 Lindquist S.G. Mar 15, 1836 Feb 14, 1914  
42 2 Lindquist Johanna Charlotta (Johnson) Jun 23, 1831 Oct 16, 1911  
43 1 Cline Mrs. John x
43 4 Molander Jacob 1908 x
43 5 Holm child child of Alfred Holm x
43 6 Holm child child of Alfred Holm x
43 7 Swenson Carl Peter 1871 x
43 8 Swenson Mrs. Carl Peter x
43 Johnson  Jan 26, 1805 Sep 5, 1871 66y 7m 10d.
44 5 Aronson Christina Sofia Augusta 1876 [No marker.] x
44 6 Aronson Anna Mathilda Albertina 1877 [No marker.] x

[No marker. Otto W. Magnusson, born about 
1841 in Sweden, married Caroline Mathilda 
Nilsson 18 Mar 1872 in Des Moines Co., Iowa, 
father of Victor, Hulda, and Maria Victoria.]

[No marker. Caroline Mathilda Nilsson 
Magnussen, born about 1842 or 1843, mother 
of Victor, Hulda, and Maria Viktoria.]

[No marker. Believed to be Charles 
Magnussen, older brother (by about a year) of 
Otto W. Magnussen.]

[No marker. Death record says b. 23 Feb 1884 
in Iowa, d. 25 May 1909 Huron Twp., Des 
Moines Co., Iowa. Daughter of O. W. 
Magnuson and C. M. Nelson.]

[Surname was listed as Gummison, but 
Gunnison seems more likely. No marker.]

Wife of John Vicksell. [Olga F. E. (Johnson) 
Vicksell married John V. Wicksell in May of 
1889 in Des Moines Co., Iowa.]

Dau. [Daughter of John and Olga Vicksell. 
Middle name Elizabeth]



Sorted by Location Page 6 Printed 06/17/2014

44 Jackson Edith Josephine
x

45 1 Abramson Carl P. Jan 28, 1827 Nov 10, 1916  
45 2 Abramson Anna Katherine May 8, 1834 Jun 10, 1912 His wife.
45 3 Johnson Jonas Peter 1895 [No marker.] x
45 5 Abrahamsson Hulda Emilia Sep 8, 1869 Oct 3, 1876  
45 6 Abramson Carl J. Aug 27, 1864 Mar 24, 1892  
45 7 Abramson Albertena 1860 1947  
45 8 Johnson Mrs. [mother of J.P. No marker, no dates.] x
46 1 Hinzey Samantha V. (Scott) Jul 19, 1855 Mar 27, 1877 Dau of Charlotte & Wm. F. Scott.
46 2 Gustafson Sophia Nov 10, 1858 Aug 11, 1875  
47 3 Fredling Johana Matilda  12 Dec 1878 Age 7 Mans 8 Doisr.
47 5 Peterson Lars Magnus 1874 [No marker.] x
48 1 Levin Johanna Mathilda May 22, 1850 Feb 28, 1875
48 2 Levin P.J. May 4, 1844 May 24, 1902  
48 4 Lundeen Clifford Carl Wm. May 3, 1898 May 24, 1898  
48 Levin Augusta M. May 8, 1841 Oct 29, 1924 His wife.
49 2 Synnerholm Frans Oskar 1877 [No marker.] x
50 1 Johnson Catherine Jul 1794 Jan 1879 Grandmother.
50 3 Lett Caroline (Johnson) Jul 16, 1824 May 28, 1904 His wife.
50 4 Lett Charles Sep 5, 1819 Feb 16, 1905  
51 5 Larson child 1902 [Child of S.O. Larson. No marker.] x
52 1 Gustafson A.F. Apr 20, 1839 Jan 10, 1909  
52 2 Gustafson Johanna May 12, 1833 Feb 19, 1913 His wife.
52 Lindquist Amanda G. Jan 21, 1872 Mar 30, 1931 Wife. [Probably grave 7 or 8.]
52 Lindquist Frank G. Nov 29, 1863 Dec 4, 1947 [Probably grave 7 or 8.]
53 3 Jackson child Child of Alfred Jackson. [No marker.] x
53 4 Pierson John Victor Jan 31, 1881 Nov 6, 1881 Son of N. P. & M.
53 6 Johnson Edna Helena 1892 Child of August H. Johnson. [No marker.] x
53 7 Johnson Esther Cecelia 1884 Child of August H. Johnson. [No marker.] x
53 8 Johnson Emanuel Victor 1882 Child of August H. Johnson. [No marker.] x
54 1 Pierson Nels Frederick Oct 26, 1811 Aug 20, 1871  
54 2 Pierson Margaret Mar 22, 1849 Jan 3, 1873 Their daughter.
54 3 Pierson Bertha Christine Apr 5, 1815 Oct 26, 1882  
54 4 Pester Sadie Daughter of Jesse Pester. [No marker.] x
54 5 Johnson Samuel Alfred 1881 Son of August H. Johnson. [No marker.] x
54 6 Johnson Herman 1873 Son of August H. Johnson. [No marker.] x

[Daughter of A. P. Jackson. No marker, no 
dates, no grave #.]

[1st wife of P.J. Levin]
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54 7 Gronberg Charlotte, Mrs. 1871 Died in childbirth. [No marker.] x
54 7 Gronberg Todd 1871

x
54 8 Pester Mary Daughter of Jesse Pester. [No marker.] x
55 4 Freeburg Gossen Gosia Linrick Jul 26, 1820 Sep 22, 1880 Son Vill Gustaf Ta??gorn & Johanna.
55 5 Freeburg Anders Johan [No marker.] x
55 6 Freeburg Maria E. 1881 Daughter of Victor. [No marker.] x
55 7 Freeburg Arthur Son of Victor. [No marker.] x
55 8 Freeburg George Arthur Oct 6, 1877 Aug 10, 1878 Son of A. V. & M.
56 4 Dahlstedt [Andres Johan 1878 [Son of Andres Peter Dahlstedt. No marker.] x
56 4 Dahlstedt Anders Jonas Sep 8, 1816 Aug 3, 1878

56 6 Dahlstedt Andres Peter 1882 [No marker.] x
56 7 Dahlstedt Anna Catherine 1882

x
56 8 Dahlstedt Johan August Jan 6, 1835 Jun 7, 1873

57 5 Swanson Ellen [Daughter of James Swanson. No marker.] x
58 1 Swedenborg Maja Kajsa 1880

x
58 6 Anell Edward  Aug 11, 1873 Age 22y. Son.
58 7 Anell Samuel  Aug 15, 1873 Age 56y.
58 8 Anell Mary  Aug 17, 1873 Age 53y. Wife.
58 Johnson A. P. 1833 Apr 11, 1881 [Lot uncertain. Possibly Anders Peter Jonson.]

59 1 Johnson Clifford 1907 1977
59 4 Johnson Henrietta 1873 [No marker.] x
59 5 Samuelson Anna Matilda 1851 1891 Wife of S. C. Samuelson. x
59 8 Johnson Hilda  Jun 28, 1882 Age 26d. Dau of And. & Anna S.
60 1 Holmquist Mathilda 1895 [Wife of Chas. Holmquist. No marker.] x
60 5 Stromberg Maria C. 1900 [Sister of Andrew Stromberg. No marker.] x
60 6 Loreen Miss

x
60 8 Monson Anna Charlotta

x
61 5 Nelson Christina (Faust) 1843 1882 Wife of John.

Same grave as mother, Charlotte. [No 
marker.]

Krakshutt Sverice Dod. Kingston, Iowa 
Harunder Hvilag.

[Wife of Andres Peter Dahlstedt, maiden name 
thought to be Anderson. No marker.]
Kingston, Iowa. [First name originally listed as 
Jonas.]

[Wife of Magnus Swedenborg. Thought to be  
Maria Magdalena (Johnson) Swedenborg. No 
marker.]

[Sister of August Loreen. No dates, no 
marker.]
[Child of August Monson. No dates, no 
marker.]
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61 6 Nelson John Abt 1846
x

61 7 Fast Johanna  Dec 5, 1888 Age 80y 8m 22d.
61 8 Fast Johannes Sep 21, 1809 Jul 10, 1884 Enalderaf 74 Ar 9ma 19 Dagar.
62 1 Anderson Frans Algodt 1896 [Son of Bennet Anderson. No marker.] x
62 4 Swanson child 1899

x
63 Swanson Roger H. 10 June 1934 2 Nov 1998
65 5 Samuelson child [Child of S.C. Samuelson. No marker.] x
65 6 Samuelson child [Child of S.C. Samuelson. No marker.] x
65 7 Samuelson child [Child of S.C. Samuelson. No marker.] x
65 8 Anderson child [Child of Alfred Anderson. No marker.] x
65 9 Anderson child [Child of Alfred Anderson. No marker.] x

[No marker. Birth date estimate from marriage 
record to Christina Faust.]

[Child of John Swanson, 4 days old. No 
marker.]
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